The table below set out the adjustments to the assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial
statements affected by the initial application of IFRS 16 for the current and prior period.

F-14

CFE, Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended 30
September 2019 and 31 December 2018 and 2017.  (Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos,
unless explicitly indicated otherwise)

CFE  PAGE 9

Impact on the consolidated condensed statement of
income

September
2019

September
2018

Depreciation of right-of-use assets  11,833,665 9,889,088
Finance expense  10,004,944 8,155,447
Exchange differences (8,475,253) (16,367,983)
Rental expense  (13,998,199) (13,438,208)
Deferred tax 194,636 3,530,594
Increase (decrease) in profit or loss  (440,207) (8,231,062)

Impact on assets, liabilities and retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) as at 31 December 2018

Previously
reported

Reclassification /
Adjustment due to

 IFRS 16 Restated

Property, plant and equipment, net  1,243,525,992

   (56,935,734)  1,186,590,258

Right-of-use asset  - 370,507,466 370,507,466
Security deposits 3,843,963 (   6,987) 3,836,976
Deferred taxes 157,561,570   20,091,183  177,652,753
Net impact on total assets  1,404,931,525 333,655,928 1,738,587,453

Short-term debt 48,406,140 (8,576,870) 39,829,270
Long-term debt 422,225,594   (107,429,880)  314,795,714
Capital lease obligations

496,549,096

496,549,096

Net impact on total liabilities 470,631,734 380,542,346 851,174,080

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 144,807,764 (46,886,418) 97,921,346

Impact on assets, liabilities and retained
earnings (accumulated deficit) as at 31
December 2017

Previously
reported

Reclassification /
Adjustment due to

 IFRS 16 Restated

Property, plant and equipment, net  1,252,938,487

(62,090,184) 1,190,848,303

Right-of-use asset   301,587,555   301,587,555
Deferred taxes   76,867,662 17,631,393   94,499,055
Net impact on total assets  1,329,806,149 257,128,764  1,586,934,913

Short-term debt   56,619,730 (8,121,848) 48,497,882
Long-term debt  401,156,627  (114,103,819) 287,052,808
Capital lease obligations   420,494,349 420,494,349
Net impact on total liabilities 457,776,357 298,268,682 756,045,039

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 100,140,833 (41,139,918) 59,000,915

F-15

CFE, Productive State Enterprise and Subsidiaries
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended 30
September 2019 and 31 December 2018 and 2017.  (Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos,
unless explicitly indicated otherwise)

CFE  PAGE 10

c) IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers". The new revenue
recognition standard seeks to standardize the multiple regulations previously included in various
standards, and may require the use of more judgments and estimates than with the revenue